

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

BEN CHAVEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OLIVERIO MARTINEZ,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

JEFFREY R. EPP, City Attorney  
MARK A. WAGGONER,\*  
Asst. City Attorney  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
201 N. Broadway  
Escondido, California 92025  
(760) 839-4608 Tel.

RICHARD J. SCHNEIDER  
DALEY & HEFT  
462 Stevens Avenue, Suite 201  
Solana Beach, California 92075  
(858) 755-5666 Tel.

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION CAN ONLY BE VIOLATED AT TRIAL.....	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S POSITION HAS A HARMFUL IMPACT ON LAW ENFORCE- MENT.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	6
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897) .....	6
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	2, 3
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	6
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966).....	6
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	5
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	8
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	6
<i>Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	9
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	6
<i>Ullman v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 422 (1956) .....	5
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	2, 3, 6, 8

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cooper v. Dupnik</i> , 963 F.2d 122 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. City of Charleston</i> , 827 F.2d 317 (8th Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Duncan v. Nelson</i> , 466 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>Grooms v. Marshall</i> , 142 F.Supp.2d 927 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	3
<i>Giuffre v. Bissell</i> , 31 F.3d 1241 (3rd Cir. 1994) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	4, 7
<i>Mahoney v. Kesery</i> , 976 F.2d 1054 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>Martinez v. City of Oxnard</i> , 270 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Dorton</i> , 115 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 562 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Leon-Guerrero</i> , 847 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Tingle</i> , 658 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Weaver v. Brenner</i> , 40 F.3d 527 (2nd Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Wiley v. Doory</i> , 14 F.3d 993 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Wilkins v. May</i> , 872 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1989).....	4
